GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TEN (10), CHAPTER SEVENTY (70), OF THE STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SIXTY-SIX (1866), BEING SECTION TEN (10), CHAPTER FIFTY-TWO (52), OF BISSELL'S STATUTES AT LARGE, RELATING TO FEES OF SHERIFFS ON SELLING LANDS ON DECREE BY FORECLOSURE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much of section ten (10), chapter seventy (70), of the statutes of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (1866,) being section ten (10), chapter fifty-two (52), of Bissell's Statutes at Large, as reads as follows: "Selling lands on decree by foreclosure, and executing a deed, and for all services required in making such sale, when the amount for which the property sold is one thousand dollars (\$1000) or less, the sum of ten dollars (\$10), and when the amount exceeds one thousand dollars (\$1000) the sum of fifteen dollars (\$15)," be amended so as to read as follows: Selling land on decree by foreclosure, and executing a deed, and for all services required in making such sale, the sum of three dollars (\$3).

SEC. 2. This aut shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 13, 1878.

CHAPTER 9.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FORTY-NINE (49) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES RELATING TO CIVIL ACTIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section forty-nine (49) of chapter sixtysix (66) of the General Statutes be amended by adding at the end of said section, the following subdivision : "Sixth. When the action is to foreclose a mortgage or to enforce a lien of any kind on real estate in the county where the action is brought."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1878.

Chapter 66 of general statutes amended,

Relating to scrvice of sam mons by publication.